

No. 25-2935

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EPIC GAMES, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

APPLE INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR  
Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF Y COMBINATOR, LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE EPIC GAMES, INC.'S ARGUMENT FOR  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ENFORCEMENT ORDER**

---

Catherine S. Simonsen  
SIMONSEN SUSSMAN LLP  
418 Bamboo Lane, Suite C-18  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
(917) 747-5196  
catherine@simonsensussman.com

Shaoul Sussman  
Nicolas A. Stebinger  
SIMONSEN SUSSMAN LLP

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Y Combinator, LLC*

*Of Counsel*

August 21, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Apple’s New Link Entitlement Program Prohibited Steering in Violation of the Injunction .....	4
II. Apple’s New 27% Link-Out Penalty Was a Tax on Innovation, Not a Fair Recoupment of Value Provided by Apple.....	10
III. Without the Enforcement Order, Startup Investment and Innovation Will Be Chilled, to the Significant Detriment of the Public Interest .....	13
IV. Far from Threatening Small Businesses’ Access to Apple’s Platform, the Enforcement Order Benefits Small Businesses.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Broad.-Paramount Theatres, Inc.*,  
388 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1967).....6

*Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.*, 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) .....2

*Epic Games, Inc. v. Google LLC (In re Google Play Store Antitrust Litig.)*,  
Nos. 24-6256, 24-6274 25-303, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 19185  
(9th Cir. July 31, 2025).....15

*Int’l Boxing Club of New York, Inc. v. United States*,  
358 U.S. 242 (1959) .....9

*Int’l Salt Co. v. United States*,  
332 U.S. 392 (1947) .....15

*United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.*, 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....4

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Liszewski, *Amazon Now Has a ‘Get Book’ Button in Its iOS Kindle App*,  
The Verge (May 6, 2025), [https://www.theverge.com/news/661719/amazon-app-  
ios-apple-iphone-ipad-kindle-buy-books](https://www.theverge.com/news/661719/amazon-app-ios-apple-iphone-ipad-kindle-buy-books) .....8

*Big Fixes for Big Tech: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust,  
Competition Pol’y, and Consumer Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*,  
119th Cong. (2025) (testimony of Garry Tan, Pres. & CEO of Y Combinator) ....3

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014) .....6

Sarah Perez, *Substack Writers Can Now Direct US Readers to (Often Cheaper)  
Web-Based Subscriptions on iOS*, TechCrunch (Aug. 18, 2025),  
[https://techcrunch.com/2025/08/18/substack-writers-can-now-direct-u-s-readers-  
to-often-cheaper-web-based-subscriptions-on-ios/](https://techcrunch.com/2025/08/18/substack-writers-can-now-direct-u-s-readers-to-often-cheaper-web-based-subscriptions-on-ios/) ..... 12

U.K. Competition & Markets Authority, *Mobile Ecosystems: Market Study Final  
Report* 161–62 § 5.70 (June 10, 2022),  
[https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/63f61bc0d3bf7f62e8c34a02/Mobi  
le\\_Ecosystems\\_Final\\_Report\\_amended\\_2.pdf](https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/63f61bc0d3bf7f62e8c34a02/Mobile_Ecosystems_Final_Report_amended_2.pdf)..... 12
